

CASE NO. 17-1346

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

ARGUS LEADER MEDIA, D/B/A *ARGUS LEADER*,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE  
Defendant,

FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE,  
Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court  
for the District of South Dakota — Sioux Falls  
(4:11-cv-04121-KES)

---

**APPELLANT FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Daniel R. Fritz  
South Dakota Bar No. 2390  
LINDQUIST & VENNUM LLP  
101 South Red Street, Suite 302  
Sioux Falls, SD 57103  
Phone: (605) 978-5205  
Fax: (605) 978-5225

Gavin R. Villareal  
Texas Bar No. 24008211  
Thomas R. Phillips  
Texas Bar No. 00000022  
Stephanie F. Cagniart  
Texas Bar No. 24079786  
Ellen Springer  
Texas Bar No. 24098672  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500  
Austin, TX 78701  
Phone: (512) 322-2500  
Fax: (512) 322-2501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT FOOD MARKETING INSTITUTE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Summary of the Case and Request for Oral Argument .....ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....iii

Table of Authorities .....vi

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Statement of the Issues..... 2

Statement of the Case .....4

    A. SNAP assists low-income Americans to purchase staple food items discreetly and in the normal channels of commerce. ....4

    B. *Argus Leader* files a FOIA request for store-level SNAP data, which USDA denies. ....6

    C. *Argus Leader* challenges USDA’s decision and prevails in the district court following a two-day bench trial. ....7

    D. FMI intervenes and appeals the judgment. ....14

Summary of the Argument .....15

Argument.....17

    I. Standard of Review.....17

    II. USDA proved that the release of store-level SNAP redemption data will likely cause substantial competitive harm under Exemption 4 of FOIA. ....18

        A. Exemption 4 protects confidential commercial or financial information. ....18

        B. USDA demonstrated a likelihood of substantial competitive harm. ....21

            1. USDA proved the release of data would likely cause substantial direct and indirect competitive harms. ....22

                (a) Under *Madel*, the evidence presented by USDA met its burden as a matter of law.....22

                (b) In addition, USDA presented evidence showing four specific ways in which release of the store-level SNAP redemption data would harm retailers. ....24

            2. USDA also presented un rebutted evidence of external indicia proving the disclosure of store-level SNAP data would likely cause substantial competitive harm. ....29

    C. The district court erred in finding that the competitive harms shown by USDA were speculative. ....34

1.	The district court’s conclusion that releasing the requested information would not have a substantial competitive impact because competition in the grocery retail industry is already fierce is both contradicted by the evidence and unsupported by any legal authority. ....	34
2.	The district court erred in discounting as “irrelevant” evidence that retailers with high SNAP sales may be harmed because of stigmas associated with SNAP. ....	40
3.	The district court erred in disregarding the fact that the likely competitive harm to SNAP retailers outweighs any public benefit to releasing store-level SNAP data.....	43
III.	USDA was also entitled to judgment because it proved that the requested information was “secret” and that its release would impair a government program, both of which independently establish that the information is “confidential.” .....	45
A.	The plain text of Exemption 4 protects all “confidential” information—not just that which is likely to cause competitive harm—which includes store-level SNAP redemption data that is carefully guarded by retailers.....	46
B.	Exemption 4 also protects the government’s interest in a program’s effectiveness, and therefore prohibits disclosure of the SNAP information requested by <i>Argus Leader</i> . ....	50
1.	The government’s interest in a program’s efficiency and effectiveness is protected by Exemption 4. ....	50
2.	Store-level SNAP data is protected from disclosure by Exemption 4 because releasing that data will harm the effectiveness of SNAP.....	52
	Conclusion.....	55
	Certificate of Compliance .....	57
	Certificate of Service.....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>9 to 5 Org. for Women Office Workers v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 721 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	3, 50, 51, 52
<i>Argus Leader Media v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 740 F.3d 1172 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bloomberg L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	51
<i>Brockway v. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 518 F.2d 1184 (8th Cir. 1975) .....	3, 47
<i>Burke Energy Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 583 F. Supp. 507 (D. Kan. 1984).....	20
<i>Contract Freighters, Inc. v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 260 F.3d 858 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	19, 45
<i>Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 365 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 931 F.2d 939 (D.C. Cir. 1991) (Randolph, J., concurring) .....	48
<i>Critical Mass Energy Project v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 975 F.2d 871 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	49
<i>Ctr. for the Study of Servs. v. United States Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 130 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	51
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	46, 47

<i>Fed. Open Market Comm. v. Merrill</i> , 443 U.S. 340 (1979).....	47, 51
<i>Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. Marshall</i> , 607 F.2d 234 (8th Cir. 1979) (Gibson, C.J., concurring) .....	29
<i>Gilda Industries, Inc. v. U.S. Customs &amp; Border Protection Bureau</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2006).....	27, 29, 36
<i>Inter Ocean Free Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Customs Serv.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 867 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....	40
<i>John Doe Agency et al. v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989).....	19
<i>Johnston v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 163 F.3d 602 (8th Cir. 1998) (per curiam) (unpublished).....	17
<i>Kruszka v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 920 (D. Minn. 2014).....	37
<i>Madel v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 784 F.3d 448 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. NASA</i> , 180 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	41
<i>Nat’l Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	20
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	35
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Morton</i> , 498 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peltier v. F.B.I.</i> , 563 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Pub. Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Food &amp; Drug Admin.</i> , 704 F.2d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	20, 22, 41



7 U.S.C. § 2018 .....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(ii) .....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 4(a)(5)(A) .....	1
H.R. 6124, 110th Cong. (2008).....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009) .....	46
Connelly, <i>Secrets and Smokescreens: A Legal and Economic Analysis of Government Disclosures of Business Data</i> , 1981 WIS. L. REV. 207 .....	41
MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY .....	46
<i>Model Rules of Professional Conduct</i> Rule 1.6 .....	46
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY .....	46
<i>Trade Secrets and the Fifth Amendment</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 334 (1987) .....	48
Nick Wingfield and Michael J. de la Merced, <i>Amazon to Buy Whole Foods for \$13.4 Billion</i> , N.Y. TIMES A1 (June 17, 2017) .....	10
